

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

RICHARD & WENDY DEVILLIER, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00223

Jury Trial Demanded

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

Daniel H. Charest
E. Lawrence Vincent
BURNS CHAREST LLP
900 Jackson Street, Suite 500
Dallas, Texas 75202
469-904-4550
dcharest@burnscharest.com
lvincent@burnscharest.com

Charles Irvine
IRVINE & CONNER PLLC
4709 Austin Street
Houston, Texas 77004
713-533-1704
charles@irvineconner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....3

 I. The standards applicable to class certification.....3

 II. The Class and Subclasses satisfy the Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) requirements.....3

 A. The Class and Subclasses meet the Rule 23 ascertainability requirement.....4

 B. The Class and Subclasses meet the Rule 23 numerosity requirement.....5

 C. The Class and Subclasses meet the Rule 23 commonality requirement.....5

 1. Common issues of law support certification.....6

 2. Common issues of fact support certification.....9

 D. The Class and Subclasses meet the Rule 23 typicality requirement.....14

 E. The Class, Subclasses, and Class Counsel, meet the Rule 23 adequacy requirement.....16

 1. The Class Representatives meet the adequacy requirements.....17

 2. Class Counsel meet the adequacy requirements.....18

 III. The Class and Subclasses meet the Rule 23(b) requirements.....19

 A. Certification is proper under Rule 23(b)(2) for a declaration pursuant to Count 5 of the Master Amended Complaint that the State is liable to the Class and Subclasses for a taking of property without compensation.....19

 B. Certification is proper under Rule 23(b)(3) as to Counts 1 and 2 of the Master Amended Complaint that the State is liable to the Class and Subclasses for the taking of property without compensation.....20

 1. The questions of law or fact common to members of the Class and each Subclass predominate over any questions affecting only their individual members.....21

2. Certification of the Class and Subclasses is the superior method to determine the State’s liability to the Class and Subclasses members for the taking of their property without compensation.....24

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 17, 21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.,
339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)21

Bell v. United States,
123 Fed. Cl. 390 (2015)24

Berger v. Compaq Comp. Corp.,
279 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2002)17

Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)22

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)23

Cascott, L.L.C. v. City of Arlington,
278 S.W.3d 523 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, pet. denied)7

Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs., Inc.,
957 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2020) 3, 5

City of Keller v. Wilson,
168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005)14

City of Tyler v. Likes,
962 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1997)7

Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020)3

Dallas Cty. Hosp. Dist. v. Hospira Worldwide, Inc.,
400 S.W.3d 182 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2013, no pet.) 1

Earl v. Boeing Co.,
No. 4:19-CV-507, 2021 WL 4034514 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2021) 3, 4

Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005)17

Gen. Servs. Comm’ v. Little-Tex Insulation Co., Inc.,
39 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2001)11

Geneva Rock Products, Inc. v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 788 (2011)14

Harris Cty. Flood Control Dist. v. Kerr,
499 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. 2016)7

Henry v. Cash Today, Inc.,
199 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Tex. 2000) 14

Horton v. Goose Creek Independent School Dist.,
690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982) 22

In re Chesapeake Energy Corp.,
No. CV H-21-1215, 2021 WL 3725983 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2021)..... 15

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 22, 23

In re Monumental Life Ins.,
365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004) 18

In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases,
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 22

In re Rodriguez,
695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012) 19, 22

In re School Asbestos Litigation,
789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 22

In re Tetracycline Cases,
107 F.R.D. 719 (W.D. Mo. 1985)..... 25

In re Upstream Addicks & Barker (Tex.) Flood-Control Reservoirs,
146 Fed. Cl. 219 (2019) 14, 16

In re Upstream Addicks & Barker (Tex.) Flood-Control Reservoirs,
148 Fed. Cl. 274 (2020) 14

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) 22

John v. Nat’l Sec. Fire & Cas. Co.,
501 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007) 3

Land Grantors in Henderson, Union & Webster Cty.s., Ky. v. United States,
71 Fed. Cl. 614 (2006) 24

Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.,
716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) 22

Lubbock Cty. Water Control & Imp. Dist. v. Church & Akin, L.L.C.,
442 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2014) 1

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry,
675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) 3

M.D. v. Perry,
294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013) 14, 15

Madison v. Chalmette Ref., L.L.C.,
637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011)23

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)22

Navelski v. Int’l Paper Co.,
244 F. Supp. 3d 1275 (N.D. Fla. 2017)4

O’Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
319 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003)21, 23

Pederson v. La. State Univ.,
213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)5

Rahman v. Mott’s LLP,
693 F. App’x. 578 (9th Cir. 2017).....22

Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States,
346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)11

Rougier v. Applied Optoelectronics, Inc.,
No. 4:17-CV-02399, 2019 WL 6111303 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2019)18

Rougier v. Applied Optoelectronics, Inc.,
No. 4:17-CV-2399, 2019 WL 7020349 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2019)18

Sandwich Chef of Tex., Inc. v. Reliance Nat’l Ins. Indem. Co.,
319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003)23

Seeligson v. Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P.,
761 F. App’x 329 (5th Cir. 2019).....4

Shipes v. Trinity Indus., Inc.,
No. TY-80-462-CA, 1982 WL 1759 (E.D. Tex. July 30, 1982)8

Silver Buckle Mines, Inc. v. United States,
132 Fed. Cl. 77 (2017) 15, 17

Slade v. Progressive Sec. Ins. Co.,
856 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017)17

State v. Hale,
146 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. 1941) 7, 8

State v. Malone,
168 S.W.2d 292 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1943, writ ref’d w.o.m.).....7

Taylor v. United States,
41 Fed. Cl. 440 (1998)24

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016) 6, 23

Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.,
401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)passim

Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor,
106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003)2

Yates v. Collier,
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)20

Other Authorities

C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1779 (3d ed. April 2021 update)
.....25, 26

C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1790 (3d ed. April 2021 update)
.....2, 23

C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1778 (3d ed. April 2021 update)
.....26

W. Rubenstein, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 4:50 (5th ed. 2012) 6, 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)2, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)2, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)2, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B)19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19836
